Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency upon

conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting period
and the current reporting period.

 5% increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit/(loss)
before tax

(` Lakhs)
Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease
USD Sensitivity  (26.02)  26.02  -   -
Increases/ (decrease) in profit or loss  (26.02)  26.02  -   -

b.  Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate be-

cause of changes in market interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates environment may impact future
rates of borrowing. The Company mitigates this risk by regularly assessing the market scenario, finding
appropriate financial instruments, interest rate negotiations with the lenders for ensuring the cost effective
method of financing.

 Interest Rate Risk Exposure
   (` Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017
INR USD INR USD

Fixed Rate Borrowings  -   -   -   -
Variable Rate Borrowings  17,388.58  520.35  17,075.73  -
Total Borrowings  17,388.58  520.35  17,075.73  -

 Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings
Particulars Impact on Profit & (Loss) before tax

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17
INR Borrowings
Interest Rate Increase by 0.50%  (86.94)  (85.38)
Interest Rate decrease by 0.50%  86.94  85.38
USD Borrowings
Interest Rate Increase by 0.25%  (1.30)  -
Interest Rate decrease by 0.25%  1.30  -

c.  Commodity price risk and sensitivity
 Commodity Price Risk is the risk that future cash flow of the Company will fluctuate on account of changes

in market price of key raw materials. The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials
in domestic and international markets.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

88

ii.  Credit Risk
 Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss.  Trade

receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers primarily located in

[…]

credit loss model, fair valuation of financial instruments carried at FVTPL in accordance with Ind AS at the
date of transition as these were not required under Indian GAAP.

(ii) Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets
 The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and

circumstances that exists at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

93

(iii) Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities
 The Company has elected to apply the derecognition requirements for financial assets & financial liabilities in

accordance with Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to Ind AS.
 Impact of transition to Ind AS

The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the
Company’s total equity shareholders’ funds and profit and loss for the financial period for the periods
previously reported under Indian GAAP following the date of transition to Ind AS.

61.(i) Reconciliation of Equity as reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS  (` Lakhs)
Particulars As at April 1,2016

IGAAP Adjsutments IND AS
ASSETS
1. Non Current Asset

a Property, Plant & Equipment  6,487.13  13,730.27  20,217.40
b Capital work-in-progress  553.15  -   553.15
c Other Intangible assets  257.18  -   257.18
d Financial Assets  -

i) Investments  84.73  (0.96)  83.77
ii) Loans  1,233.47  (368.51)  864.96
iii) Other financial assets  -   -   -

e Deferred tax assets (net)  344.91  (344.91)
f Other non-current assets  408.01  408.01

2. Current Asset
a Inventories  11,092.13  -   11,092.13
b Financial Assets

i)  Investments  -
ii) Trade receivables  14,324.19  -   14,324.19
iii) Cash and cash equivalents  896.15  (36.17)  859.98
iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  -   36.17  36.17
v) Loans  553.67  (553.67)  -
vi) Other financial assets  -   1,607.38  1,607.38

c Current Tax Assets (Net) -   306.94  306.94
d Other current assets  3,262.28  (1,400.15)  1,862.13

TOTAL  39,088.99  13,384.40  52,473.39
EQUITY & LIABILITIES

EQUITY
a Equity Share Capital  378.93  (0.00)  378.93
b Other Equity  6,228.36  10,982.22  17,210.58

 6,607.29  10,982.22  17,589.51
LIABILITIES

1. Non Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings  3,356.71  -   3,356.71
ii)Other financial liabilities  30.38  -   30.38

b Provisions  771.64  (132.25)  639.39
c Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  2,402.18  2,402.18

2. Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings  9,402.18  3,022.00  12,424.18
ii) Trade payables  15,688.18  (3,168.85)  12,519.33
iii) Other financial liabilities -   2,450.33  2,450.33

b Other current liabilities  3,227.72  (2,303.48)  924.24
c Provisions  4.89  132.25  137.14

TOTAL  39,088.99  13,384.40  52,473.39

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

94

61(ii). Reconciliation of Equity as reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS   (` Lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2017

IGAAP Adjsutments IND AS
ASSETS
1 Non Current Asset

a Property, Plant & Equipment  5,958.12  13,302.36  19,260.48
b Capital work-in-progress  1,373.99  -   1,373.99
c Other Intangible assets  185.38  (0.01)  185.37
d Financial Assets  -

i) Investments  64.73  3.96  68.69
ii) Loans  1,612.49  (733.56)  878.93
iii) Other financial assets -   22.14  22.14

e Deferred tax assets (net)  712.15  (712.15)
f Other non-current assets  760.75  760.75

2. Current Asset
a Inventories  9,255.34 -   9,255.34
b Financial Assets  -

i)  Investments  285.47  6.42  291.89
ii) Trade receivables  12,469.95  -   12,469.95
iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,194.99  (386.77)  808.22
iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  364.63  364.63
v) Loans  650.91  (650.91) -
vi) Other financial assets  -   3,614.91  3,614.91

c Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   312.43  312.43
d Other current assets  5,093.30  (3,301.19)  1,792.11

TOTAL  38,856.82  12,603.01  51,459.83
EQUITY & LIABILITIES

EQUITY
a Equity Share Capital  378.93  -   378.93
b Other Equity  5,569.74  10,723.00  16,292.74

 5,948.67  10,723.00  16,671.67
LIABILITIES

1. Non Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings  2,367.07  -   2,367.07
ii) Other financial liabilities  27.60  -   27.60

b Provisions  797.92  (123.09)  674.83
c Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  -   1,880.02  1,880.02

2. Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i)Borrowings  10,768.51  2,944.26  13,712.77
ii)Trade payables  16,022.09  (3,117.11)  12,904.98
iii)Other financial liabilities  -   2,040.27  2,040.27

b Other current liabilities  2,919.11  (1,867.43)  1,051.68
c Provisions  5.85  123.09  128.94
TOTAL  38,856.82  12,603.01  51,459.83

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)

95

61(iii). Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year
ended March 31, 2017

   (` Lakhs)
Particulars IGAAP Adjustments IND AS
I Revenue From Operations  36,927.02  2,484.26  39,411.28
II Other Income  208.50  11.35  219.85
III Total Revenue (I+II)  37,135.52  2,495.61  39,631.13
IV EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed  19,056.67  0.00  19,056.67
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  4,204.23  -   4,204.23
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and
work-in-progress

 1,098.58  (0.00)  1,098.58

Excise duty on sale -  4,433.06  4,433.06
Employee benefits expense  3,478.52  53.76  3,532.28
Finance costs  2,257.13  -   2,257.13
Depreciation and amortization expense  421.97  390.80  812.77
Other expenses  7,645.37  (1,911.70)  5,733.67
Total expenses  38,162.47  2,965.92  41,128.39

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  (1,026.95)  (470.31)  (1,497.26)
VI Exceptional items - - -
VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)  (1,026.95)  (470.31)  (1,497.26)
VIII Tax expense

Current Tax
Deferred tax  (367.24)  (168.78)  (536.02)

IX Profit/(loss) for the period  (659.71)  (301.53)  (961.24)
X Other Comprehensive Income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   44.87  44.87
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -   13.86  13.86

XI Total Comprehensive Income (IX+X)  (659.71)  (270.52)  (930.23)
Reconcillation of movement in profit & loss for the year
ended March 31, 2017

 (` Lakhs)

Particulars 31.03.2017
Reported net profit for the period as per Indian GAAP  (659.71)
Changes consequent to Ind AS adoption:-
a) Fair Valuation of Employee Stock Option Plan  (8.88)
b) Impact due to Fair Valuation of current/ non current Investment
other than Subsidiary

 7.39

c) Impact of fair valuation of Pref Share  3.97
d) Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation  (44.87)
e) Depreciation due to Fair valuation of PPE  (390.80)
f) Loss on sale/transfer of PPE due to Fair valuation  (37.11)
g) Tax Adjustment  168.77

[…]

Sensitivity analysis is computed based on the changes in the income and expenses in foreign currency

upon conversion into functional currency, due to exchange rate fluctuations between the previous reporting
period and the current reporting period.

 5% increase and decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit/(loss)
before tax

(` Lakhs)

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

5% Increase 5% decrease 5% Increase 5% decrease

USD Sensitivity  (26.02)  26.02  -   -

Increases/ (decrease) in profit or loss  (26.02)  26.02  -   -

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

129

b)  Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. Any changes in the interest rates environment may impact
future rates of borrowing. The Company mitigates this risk by regularly assessing the market scenario,
finding appropriate financial instruments, interest rate negotiations with the lenders for ensuring the cost
effective method of financing.

 Interest Rate Risk Exposure (` Lakhs)
Particulars As at 31st March, 2018 As at 31st March, 2017

INR USD INR USD
Fixed Rate Borrowings  -   -   -
Variable Rate Borrowings  17,388.58  520.35  17,075.73  -
Total Borrowings  17,388.58  520.35  17,075.73  -

 Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings
Particulars Impact on Profit & (Loss) before tax

31-Mar-18 31-Mar-17
INR Borrowings
Interest Rate Increase by 0.50%  (86.94)  (85.38)
Interest Rate decrease by 0.50%  86.94  85.38
USD Borrowings
Interest Rate Increase by 0.25%  (1.30)  -
Interest Rate decrease by 0.25%  1.30  -

c)  Commodity price risk and sensitivity
 Commodity Price Risk is the risk that future cash flow of the Company will fluctuate on account of changes in

market price of key raw materials. The Company is exposed to the movement in price of key raw materials
in domestic and international markets.

ii. Credit Risk
 Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. Trade

receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers primarily located in
India. Credit risk arising from trade receivable is managed in accordance with the company’s established policy,

[…]

credit loss model,  fair valuation of financial instruments carried at FVTPL in accordance with Ind AS at the
date of transition as these were not required under Indian GAAP.

(ii) Classification and Measurement of Financial Assets
 The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 on the basis of facts and

circumstances that exists at the date of transition to Ind AS.

(iii) Derecognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities
 The Company has elected to apply the derecognition requirements for financial assets & financial liabilities

in accordance with Ind AS 109 prospectively for transactions occurring on or after the date of transition to
Ind AS.

 Impact of transition to Ind AS
 The following is a summary of the effects of the differences between Ind AS and Indian GAAP on the

Company’s total equity shareholders’ funds and profit and loss for the financial period for the periods
previously reported under Indian GAAP following the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

135

61. (i)  Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS   (`
Lakhs)

Particulars As at April 1,2016

IGAAP Adjsutments IND AS

ASSETS

1 Non Current Asset

a Property, Plant & Equipment  7,203.90  15,739.94  22,943.84
b Capital work-in-progress  553.14  -   553.14
c Other Intangible assets  257.18  -   257.18
d Financial Assets

i) Investments  20.23  (0.96)  19.27
ii) Loans  612.26  (368.51)  243.75
iii) Other financial assets  -   -   -

e Deferred tax assets (net)  345.89  (345.89)
f Other non-current assets  1.04  408.01  409.05

2 Current Asset

a Inventories  11,092.13  0.00  11,092.13
b Financial Assets

i) Investments -
ii)Trade receivables  14,324.19  -   14,324.19
iii)Cash and cash equivalents  902.70  (36.17)  866.53
iv)Bank balances other than (iii) above  -   36.17  36.17
v)Loans  553.67  (553.67)  -
vi)Other financial assets  -   1,608.38  1,608.38

c Current Tax Assets (Net)  -   306.94  306.94
d Other current assets  3,263.31  (1,401.24)  1,862.07
TOTAL  39,129.64  15,393.00  54,522.64

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY

a Equity Share Capital  378.93  -   378.93
b Other Equity  6,226.15  12,703.98  18,930.13

 6,605.08  12,703.98  19,309.06

LIABILITIES

1 Non Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i)Borrowings  3,356.71  -   3,356.71
ii)Other financial liabilities  30.38  -   30.38

b Provisions  771.64  (132.25)  639.39
c Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  2,689.11  2,689.11

2. Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i)  Borrowings  9,402.18  3,022.00  12,424.18
ii)  Trade payables  15,688.18  (3,142.09)  12,546.09
iii)  Other financial liabilities  -   2,458.50  2,458.50

b Other current liabilities  3,270.58  (2,338.50)  932.08
c Provisions  4.89  132.25  137.14
TOTAL  39,129.64  15,393.00  54,522.64

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

136

61(ii)  Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as reported under Previous GAAP to Ind AS (` Lakhs)
Particulars As at March 31, 2017

IGAAP Adjsutments IND AS
ASSETS
1. Non Current Asset

a Property, Plant & Equipment  6,673.66  15,313.06  21,986.72
b Capital work-in-progress  1,373.99  -   1,373.99
c Other Intangible assets  185.38  (0.01)  185.37
d Financial Assets

i)   Investments  0.23  -   0.23
ii)  Loans  939.66  (733.55)  206.11
iii) Other financial assets  -   22.14  22.14

e Deferred tax assets (net)  718.98  (718.98)  -
f Other non-current assets  2.09  760.75  762.84

2. Current Asset
a Inventories  9,255.34  -   9,255.34
b Financial Assets  -

i)   Investments  285.47  6.42  291.89
ii)  Trade receivables  12,469.95  -   12,469.95
iii)  Cash and cash equivalents  1,201.80  (387.76)  814.04
iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  365.63  365.63
v)  Loans  650.91  (650.91) -
vi) Other financial assets  -   3,615.91  3,615.91

c Current Tax Assets (Net) -   312.43  312.43
d Other current assets  5,094.33  (3,302.19)  1,792.14
TOTAL  38,851.79  14,602.94  53,454.73

EQUITY & LIABILITIES
EQUITY
a Equity Share Capital  378.93  -   378.93
b Other Equity  5,552.62  12,451.57  18,004.19

 5,931.55  12,451.57  18,383.12
LIABILITIES

1 Non Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i)  Borrowings  2,367.07  -   2,367.07
ii) Other financial liabilities  27.60  -   27.60

b Provisions  797.92  (123.09)  674.83
c Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  -   2,151.35  2,151.35

2 Current Liabilities
a Financial Liabilities

i) Borrowings  10,768.51  2,944.26  13,712.77
ii)Trade payables  16,024.30  (3,117.11)  12,907.19
iii)Other financial liabilities  -   2,048.50  2,048.50

b Other current liabilities  2,928.99  (1,875.63)  1,053.36
c Provisions  5.85  123.09  128.94
TOTAL  38,851.79  14,602.94  53,454.73

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

137

61. (iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS for the year
ended March 31,2017
Particulars IGAAP Adjustments IND AS
I Revenue From Operations  36,927.01  2,484.27  39,411.28
II Other Income  190.73  7.38  198.11
III Total Revenue (I+II)  37,117.74  2,491.65  39,609.39
IV EXPENSES

Cost of materials consumed  19,056.67  0.00  19,056.67
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade  4,204.23 -   4,204.23
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and
work-in-progress

 1,098.58  (0.00)  1,098.58

Excise duty on sale  4,433.06  4,433.06
Employee benefits expense  3,478.52  53.76  3,532.28
Finance costs  2,257.14  0.08  2,257.22
Depreciation and amortization expense  424.58  389.78  814.36
Other expenses  7,645.73  (1,911.78)  5,733.95
Total expenses  38,165.45  2,964.90  41,130.35

V Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)  (1,047.71)  (473.25)  (1,520.96)
VI Exceptional items - - -
VII Profit/(loss) before tax (V-VI)  (1,047.71)  (473.25)  (1,520.96)
VIII Tax expense

Current Tax - - -
Deferred tax  (373.09)  (178.53)  (551.62)

IX Profit/(loss) for the period  (674.62)  (294.72)  (969.34)
X Other Comprehensive Income

(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   44.87  44.87
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss

 -   13.86  13.86

XI Total Comprehensive Income (IX+X)  (674.62)  (263.71)  (938.33)
Reconciliation of movement in profit & loss for the year ended March 31, 2017
Particulars 31.03.2017
Reported net profit for the period as per Indian GAAP  (674.62)
Changes consequent to Ind AS adoption:-
a) Fair Valuation of Employee Stock Option Plan  (8.88)
b) Impact due to Fair Valuation of current/ non current
Investment other than Subsidiary

 7.39

c) Impact of fair valuation of Preference Share  -
d) Remeasurement of defined benefit obligation  (44.87)
e) Depreciation due to Fair valuation of PPE  (389.77)
f) Loss on sale/transfer of PPE due to Fair valuation  (37.11)
g) Tax Adjustment  178.52